



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3233]

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B KRISHNA MOHAN

WRIT PETITION NO: 1168/2025

Between:

1. NEELI VENKATA RAMANA @ VENKATESWARAIAH, S/O. LATE NEELI SOMESWARARAO, AGED ABOUT 44 YEARS, R/O. LINGALA VILLAGE, PAMULAPADU MANDAL, NANDYALA DISTRICT, ANDHRA PRADESH

...PETITIONER

AND

1. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, A.P. SECRETARIAT OFFICE, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATI, GUNTUR DISTRICT, ANDHRA PRADESH.
2. THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR, NANDYALA, NANDYALA DISTRICT, ANDHRA PRADESH.
3. THE REVENUE DIVISIONAL OFFICER, NANDYALA, NANDYALA DISTRICT, ANDHRA PRADESH.
4. THE TAHSILDAR, , PAMULAPADU MANDAL, NANDYALA DISTRICT, ANDHRA PRADESH.
5. THE STATION HOUSE OFFICER, PAMULAPADU POLICE STATION, PAMULAPADU MANDAL, NANDYALA DISTRICT, ANDHRA PRADESH.

...RESPONDENT(S):

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased topleased to issue a Writ Order or direction particularly, one in the nature of writ of Mandamus declaring the action of Respondent No.4 AND 5, who are making efforts to dispossess the petitioner from his agricultural land situated in survey No. 26-2, admeasuring to an extent of Ac.4.44 cents, located at Jutur Village, Pamulapadu Mandal, Nandyala District, Andhra Pradesh, without following the procedure established by law. This act is illegal, arbitrary,

and violative of principles of natural justice and also violative of Articles 14, 21 and 300A of the Constitution of India, as well as contrary to the judgment laid down by the Hon'ble Apex Court in *Rame Gowdav.M.Varadappa Naidu* (2004) 1 SCC 769 and consequently direct the respondents not to interfere into the peaceful possession of the subject property situated in survey No. 26-2, admeasuring to an extent of Ac.4.44 cents, located at Jutur Village, Pamulapadu Mandal, Nandyala District, Andhra Pradesh except due process of law and to pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased Pleased to direct the respondents not to interfere into the peaceful possession of the subject property situated in survey No. 26-2, admeasuring to an extent of Ac.4.44 cents, located at Jutur Village, Pamulapadu Mandal, Nandyala District, Andhra Pradesh except due process of law pending disposal of the above writ petition and to pass

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased may be pleased to vacate the interim order dated 10.01.2025 in WP.No. 1168 of 2025 and dismiss the writ petition and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.N PULLARAO

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR HOME

2.GP FOR REVENUE

The Court made the following Order:

The learned counsel for the petitioner seeks withdrawal of the writ petition, for which letter dated 20.04.2026 was also filed in the Registry.

2. Accordingly, the writ petition is dismissed as withdrawn. Interim order, if any, deemed to have been vacated. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, Miscellaneous Petitions pending, if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE B KRISHNA MOHAN

22.04.2026
NNN